¹ These are non IFRS GAAP alternative performance measures. Please see the glossary on page 39 for further
information.

7

Finance and operating review

Financial information enables management to monitor the performance of the business and inform decision making
in support of delivering the Group’s strategic objectives.  The financial information prepared for, and reviewed by,
management and the Board is on a non IFRS basis and therefore as it differs from the IFRS financial statements on
pages 24 to 37 are alternative performance measures as defined in the glossary on page 39 . The Board believes
that presenting the financial information in this review on a non GAAP basis assists shareholders in assessing the
delivery of the Group’s strategy through its financial performance, consistent with the approach taken by
management and the Board.

The Group’s profit before tax on an IFRS basis was below last year at £199.1m (2017: £252.4m), as detailed in the
table below:

 2018 2017

Income Statement

Internally
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

IFRS
as reported

£m

Internally
reported

£m

Adjustments

£m

IFRS

as reported

£m

Revenue

Fee and other operating revenue 173.9 (16.7) 157.2 146.6 (12.5) 134.1

Finance and dividend income 139.0 50.8 189.8 174.4 29.8 204.2

Net gains on investments 144.7 108.3 253.0 201.4 85.4 286.8

Total revenue 457.6 142.4 600.0 522.4 102.7 625.1

Finance costs (63.1) (103.3) (166.4) (55.2) (98.2) (153.4)

Impairments (25.2) 6.4 (18.8) (48.0) 22.7 (25.3)

Administrative expenses (201.0) (15.0) (216.0) (183.0) (11.3) (194.3)

Other - 0.3 0.3 - 0.3 0.3

Profit before tax 168.3 30.8 199.1 236.2 16.2 252.4

A full reconciliation between the internally reported financial information and the IFRS consolidated income
statement, consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of cash flows is provided on
pages 29 to 35. The adjustments can be summarised as follows:

Consolidated structured entities
IFRS deems the Group to control funds where it can make significant decisions that can substantially affect the
variable returns of investors. There are 14 credit funds and CLOs required to be consolidated under this definition of
control. This has the impact of including the assets and liabilities of these funds in the consolidated statement of